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| Double Oven Gas Range
' INSTALLATION INS] "

PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFEREE&GE

This manual is inlended to assist in the isitial inslallation and adjustments of the range.

CAUTIONS

Do not it or move range by grasping door handles, main top,
or backguard,

This range has been designed In accordance with the
requirements.of varlous safely agencies and complies with
the maximum aliowable wood cabinet temperatures of 104F
it this range is installed with cabinets that have a lower
working femperature than 194F, discoloration, detamination
or melting may oocur

Place range in a well it area. Do not set range over holes in
the floor or other locations where I may be subject to strong
drafts. Any opening in the wall behind the range and in the
floor under the range shotiid be sealed, Make sure the flow
of cooling/ventilation air Is not obstructed below the range.
Note: A range should NOT be instalied over Kiichen carpeting.

High Altitude Notice: The specified gas bummer ratings
typically apply o elevations up fo 2000 feet. For higher
altitudes, the rates may need to be reduced fo achieve
safisfactory operation. A local certified gas servicer will be
able 1o advise I a reduction & necessary.

Eiectrical Grounding instructions ~ This appliance is equipped

with a {three-prong; grounding plug Tor your protection against
sheck bazard and should be plugged directly into a propatly
grounded recentacte. Do not cut of remove the grounding prong
from this plug.

_CONNECTING THE RANGE =~

= Only qualified personne! should install or service this range.

« Read “Safely Instructions” in Use & Care book before using range.

= improper instaliation, adjustment, alteration, service, maintenance or use of range
can resul in serious injury or property damage.

» All RANGES CAN TIP AND CAUSE
INJURIES TO PERSONS.

« INSTALL ANTI-¥IP DEVICES PACKED
WITH RANGE.

¢ FOLLOW ALL INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

£ risk of range tip-over exists if the appliance is not instalied in
accordance with the provided installation instructions. The proper use
of the ANTI-TIP device minimizes the risk of TIP-OVER. In using this
device the consumer must still observe the safely precautions as
stated in the USE and CARE MANUAL and avoid using the oven doors as
a step sinol. installation instructions are provided for wood and cement
in efther floor or wall. Any other fype of construction may require
special instaliation fechnigues as deemed necessary lo provide
adequate fastening of the ANTI-TIP bracket to the fioor or wall. The
bracket must be inslalied to engage the RIGHT rear leveling fool. Install
the bracket as shown In steps 8a or 8b through 12,

MOBILE HOMES

The instalialion of a range designed for mobile home installation must
conform with the Manutactured Home Construction and Safsty
Standard, Tile 24 CFR, Part 3280 {fjormerly the Faderal Standard for
Muobite Home Construction and Safely, Tile 24 HUD, Part 2803 of, when
such standard is not applicable, the Standard for Manufactured Home
Instaliafions ANSI A225 1AIFPA 5014, or with local codes. s Canada
the range must be instalied in aocordance with the current GSA
Standard C22.1 - Danadian Electrical Code Part 1 and Section 7240.4.1
- instaliation Requirements for Gas Burning Appliances in Mobil Homes
{CSA Standard CAN/CSA - Z240MH).

RECREATIONAL PARK TRAILERS

The instaliation of a range designed for recrealional park trailers must
contorm with slate of other codes or, in the absence of such codes,
with the Standard for Recreational Park Trailers, ANS! A118.5-atest
edition. in Canada the range must be installed in accordance with
CAN/CSA - 7240.6.2 - Electrical Requirements for RV's (CSA Standard
CAN/CSA - 7240 BY Serles) and Section 7240.4.2 - installation
Reguirements for Propane Appliances and Fquipment In R.V's (C8A
Standard CAN/CSA - 7240 RV Series).

Electric Supply

The appliance, whan installed, must be electically grounded in
accordance with local codes o, iy the absence of local codes, with the
National Electrical Code, ANSIANFPA 70, In Canada the range must be
instatled in accordance with the current USA Standard £22.1 -
Ganadian Heclrical Code Part 1.

Etectrical Supply Connection

The range requires 120 volls, 60 cycle allernating current from a
dedicated grounded outist with a 156 amp circult breaker. See serial
piate for rating, located on flip-up plate at the rear of upper lefi-hand
corner of backguard, User may experience occasional circuit tripping if
Greund Faut Clreult Interrupter {GFCH outlet or breaker is in use,



Gas Supply
Installation of this range must conform with local codes o, in the
absence of local codes, with the National Fuel Gas Code, ANS| £223.1-
tatest edition. in Canada the rangs must be instalied in accordance
with the current CGA Standard CAN/CGA-B149 - insiallation Codes for
Gas Burting Appliances and Equipment and/or local codes.

in The Commonwealth Of Massachusetts

This product must be installed by a licensed plumber or gas fitter when
installed within the Commonwealth of Massachusefis. A “T" handie
type manual gas valve must be instalied in the gas supply lire 1o this
appliance. A flexible gas connector, when used, must not exceed a
fength of three (3} feet / 36 inches.

Gas leaks.may ocour in your system and resull in a dangerous
situation. Gas leaks may not be detected by smell atone. Gas
suppliers recommend you purchase and instali an UL approved
gas defector, install and use inaccordance with manufacturer’s
instructions. '

& QUALIFIED SERVICEMAN OR GAS APPLIANCE INSTALLER
MUST MAKE THE GAS SUPPLY CONNECTION, Leak testing of the
appliance shall be conducted by the installer according to the
instructions given in Step 8.

Apply a non-corrosive leak detection fluid to all joints and fittings in
the gas connaction between the supply line shut-o¥ valve and the
range. Include gas fittings and joints in the range If connections were
disturbed during installation, Check for leaks! Bubbles appearing
around fittings and connections will indicate a leak. If a leak appears,
turn off supply line gas shut-off valve, tighten connections, turn on the
supply line gas shut off valve, and retest for leaks.

CAUTION: NEVER CHECK FOR LEAKS WITH A FLAME. WHEN
LEAK CHECK 1S COMPLETE, WIPE OFF ALL RESIDUE.

NATURAL GAS SUPPLY LINE MUST HAVE A NATURAL GAS SERVICE
REGULATOR, INLET PRESSURE TO THIS APPLIANCE SHOULD BE
REDUCED TO A MAXIMUM OF 14 INCHES WATER COLUMN (0.5 POUNDS
PER SOUARE INCH (PS.1) LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM (L.R)/PROPANE GAS
SUPPLY LINE MUST HAVE A L.P. GAS PRESSURE REGULATOR. INLET
PRESSURE TO THIS APPLIANCE SHOULD BE REDUCED 70 A MAXIMUM
OF 14 INCHFS WATER COLUMN (0.5 PS.L). INLET PRESSURES I
EXCESS OF 0.5 P81 CAN DAMAGE THE APPLIANCE PRESSURE
REGULATOR AND OTHER GAS COMPONENTS IN THIS APPLIANCE AND
CAN RESULT IN A GAS LEAK.

Gas supply pressure for testing regulator must be af least 17 walsr
colamn pressure above manifold pressure shown on setial plate.

'HOW TO REMOVE RANGE FOR SERVICING

Foliow these procedures to remove appliance for servicing:

1, Stide range forward to disengage range from the anti-ip bracket,

2, Shut off gas supply to appliance.
3. Disconnect electrical supply to appliance, if equipped.
4. Disconnect gas supply tubing to appliance.

5. Reverse procedure fo reinstall. If gas ling has been disconnected,

check for gas leaks after reconnection,

{heck Pressure of House Piping System

1. The apphiance and its individuai shutolf vaive must be
discannacted from the gas supply piping system during any
prassura testing of that system at fest pressures in excess of
142 1bs./5q. In. (3.5 kPa} {13.8 in. water column),

2. The appliance must be isclated from the gas supply piping
system by closing its individual manaal shutolf valve during any
pressure festing of the gas supply piping system at test
prassures equal to or less than 1/2 Ibs./sq. in. (3.5 kPa) {13.8
in. water column).

& GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE SHOULD BE PUT IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION
IN THE SUPPLY LINE AHFAD OF THE RANGE, FOR TURNING ON AND
TURNING OFF GAS SUPPLY. Range is fo be connected to house piping
with flexible metal connectors for gas appliances. CONNECTOR NUTS
MUST HOT BE CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO PIPE THREADS. THE
CONNECTORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH ADAPTORS PROVIDED WITH
THE CONNECTOR.

The house piping and/or range connector used to connect the range to
the maln gas supply must be clean, free of metal shavings, rust, dirt
and liguids (ol or water). Dirt, etc. in the supply lines can work its way
into the range manifold and in turn cause failure of the gas valves of
controls and ciog burners and/or pilot orifices.

Ahways use a new flexible connector. Do not use exsisting flexible
connector.

NOTE: It is recommended o use a CSA cerlified flexible connector no longer than 36” (91.4 om) with a minimum BTU/HR rating of 88,200.

| DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL SUPPLY BEFORE SERVICING
| THE APPLIANCE. : B

6. To prevent range from accidentally tipping, range must be secured to the floor by shiding rear teveling leg info the anti-tip bracket,

NUTE: A gualified servicer should disconnect and reconnect the gas supply. The servicer MUST follow instaliation instructions provided with the gas

appliance connector and the warning label attached fo the connector.

When your range requires service or replacement parts, contact your dealer or authorized service agency. Please give the complete model and serial
number of the range which is located on flip-up plate at the rear of upper lefl-hand corner or center of backguard,

f‘{ﬁsr range may not be equipped with seme of the Teatures referred to in this manual. o }




VEUILLEZ G{REEBVER CE MANHEL PGUR ﬁﬁﬂSi&HﬁﬂﬂN lEi.TERfE{SRE

Ce manuel est prévu pour vous alder dans linstallation el les réglages de Ia cuisiniere.

ATTENTION

Ne soulever pas ef ne déplacez pas Ia culsinigre en iz prenant
pat la poignée de ia porle, le dessus ou le dosserat,

Cetle cuisiniére a 1€ congue conformément aux exigences de
diverses agences concernées par 1a sécurité ot respecie les
Temperatures maximales permises da 90 °C (194 °F) pour les
armoires en bols. Si cette cuisiniére est installée pras d'armoires
e supportant qu'une température inférieure & 90 °C (194 °F),
ity a risque de decoloration, délamination ou fusion. )

Placez fa cuisiniére dans un endrolt bien éclairé. Ne Finstailez -

ol elie risque ¢'8lre soumise a de torts-courants &'air. Toute
ouverture dans e mur derrigre la culsiniére of dans le sol sous
ia cuisiniere doit 8lre fermée hermétiquement. Assurez-veus
gue la circuiation de alr de refroidissemsnt/ventfiation n'est
pas entravée sous la culsiniere. REMARQUE : N'instaliez PAS
une cuisiniére st de la moguetie de cuisine.

Avis pour altitude dleveée, Les caracloristiques nominales des
briteurs & gaz précisées sont prévues pour des altitudes de
610 m (2 000 pieds) max. A des alfitudes plus imporianies, ces
valeurs peuvent avolr & 8tre rédulles pour obtenir un résultat
satistaisant. Un réparateur/instaliateur certifié pour le gaz
sera en mesure de vous indiquer s cela est nécessaire,

cuismlere a a deux m;rs

o Seul du personnel qualifié doit installer ou faire Ientrefien de cette cuisinigre.

* Lisez les « Instructions de sécurlté » dans le guide d'ulilisation ot dentretien avant duliliser la cuisiniére.

# Uine installation, des réglages, des medifications, une ulilisation ou un eniretien, effectuds de fagon
inapproprige, peuvent enfrainer de graves blessures ou des deégdts matériels,

. TGUTES £ES Cﬂlﬁlfi ERES PEU?EM‘? SE
RENVERSER ET BLESSER.
« INSTALLEZ DES DISPOSITIFS

ANTIRENVERSEMENT FOURNIS AVEC
LA CUISINIERE.

¢ SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
D'INSTALLATION.

pas au-dessus e trous dans le plancher ou 4 d’autres endroits .

' Instructions de mise & iz terre — cet appareil comporte une fiche 3

trols broghes (aves mise 3 la terre) pour vous protéger contre les
risques de décharge éleciriqus. Cetle fiche doit &ire branchée

| directement dans une prise correcloment miss 3 {a terve. Ne coupsz
pas ot n'eniever pas la broche de mise & ia terre de cetie fiche.

Un risque que la cuisiniére se renverse existe si Papparei n'est pas instalié
conformément aux instructions d'instaliation fourniss. Uutilisation correcte
du dispositif ANTIRENVERSEMENT minimise is risque de RENVERSEMENT,
Wéme avec ca dispositif, le consommateur doft toujours ohserver ies mestires
de séeariié précisées dans le MANUEL D°UTILISATION ET DVENTRETIEN ef
eviter de monter sur les portes des fours. Les instructions d'instaliation sont
fournies pour des endrofls ol les murs ef les sols sont an bois ou en ciment,
Tout autre type de construction peut nécassiter des lechniques d'installation
speciales, pour permetire fa fixation du support ANTIRENVERSEMENT au mur
ou au sol. Le support doit 8tre instalié afin de retenir le pied de mise &
niveau arriere DROIT. instaliez e support comme il est indiqué aux
stapes BaouBb & 12,

MAISOHS MOBILES

Vinstalfation d'une cuisiniere congue pour une malson mobile doit éire
cordorme & la Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standard
{norme de sécuriié el de construction des rdsidences préfabriguées), titre
24 CFR, partie 3280 (anterieurement, la Federal Standard for Mobile
Home Construction and Safely, tiire 24 HUD, partie 280) ou, lorsqu’une
telle norme nast pas applicable, 4 ia norme pour ies installations de
residences préfabriquées ANSE A225.1/NFPA 5014, ou conformémant
alix codss locaux. Al Canada, Iz cuisinigrs doit 8ire instalide selon la
norme courante GSA £22.1 - Code canadien de I'lectricité, partie 1 of
section 7240.4.1 - exigences d'instaliation pour appareils 4 gaz des
maisons mobiles : (norme CSA CAN/CSA - Z240MH).

MAISONS MOBILES POUR PARC RECREATIF

Uinstallation d'une culsiniere congue pour les maisons mobiles de parc
récréatif doit &re conforme aux réglements de P'état ou & dautres codes, ou
en P'absence de tels codes, conforme & la norme Standard for Recreationas
Park Trafters, {norme pour maisons mobiles de parc récréalin ANSI 41185,
édition la plus récente. Au Canada, la cuisiniére doll étre instalige selon
CAN/USA 7240.6.2 - exigences électrigues pour véhicules récréatils
{norme CSA CAN/CSA - 7240 sérias VR) ef section 7240.4.2 - sxigences
¢'instaliation pour équipement of apparells au propane dans véhicules
recréatifs (norme CSA CAN/CSA ~ 7240 sérnies VR,

Ahmentation Electrique

Lapparell, une fols installé, doft 8ire mis & la terre conformément aux
codes locaux ou, en Pabsence de tels codes, conformément au
Mational Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, Au Canada, la cuisiniére doit
&tre installée conformement & 1z norme CSA $22.1 du Code canadien
de Pélectricite, partie 1.

Raccordement Electricues

La cuisiniére nécessile ut courant alternatif de 120 volis, B0 Hz & partir
dune prise indépendants, mise 2 la terre, avec disjoncleur de 15 ampéres.
La plague signalélique donne les valeurs noinales. Elle est située sur une
plagus escamutable 4 Varriére de Pangle supérieur gauchs du dosserst,
Un déolenchement eccasionnet du circul! peut survenir si une prise og

un disioncieur différentiel sst utilisé,



Aim’fentatzon En Gaz
['instaflation de cetie cuisiniére doit &tre conforme aux codes locaux
ou, en Pabsence de tels codes, conforme au National Fuel Gas Code
ANS! 7223.1 - édition ia plus récente. Au Canada, la cuisiniére doft élre
installée conformément & la norme de PASG, CAN/ACG-B148 — Codes
tinstatiation pour Péquipement et les appareils 4 gaz ou
conformément aux codes locaux.

Pour The Commonwealth 0f Massachusetis

Ce produit doit étre instalié par un plombler ce un instaliateur agréé
’appareils & gaz. Un robinet & poignée en T dolt &tre installe surla
conduite d’alimentation en gaz allant & cet apparedl. Un tuyau de
raccordement flexible pour le gaz, e cas échéant, na doit pas dépasser
une longueur de 0,9 m {3 pleds / 36 pouces).

RACCORDEMENT DE L'ALIMENTATION EN (

UN INSTALLATEUR D'APPAREILS A GAZ OU UN REPARATEUR
QUALIFIE DOIT EFFECTUER CE RACGORDEMENT BE
PPALIMENTATION EN GAZ. La vérfication d’absence de fuite de
Pappareil doit &tre effectuée par Pinstaliateur conformément
auy instructions fournies en étape 6.

Appliguez un figaide de détection des fuites non corrosif sur tous les
joints ot raccords du systéme de raccordement entre fe robinet d'arrét
de fa conduite d’alimentation et la cuisiniére. Vérifiez ausst les raccords
au niveau de la cuisiniére si ces raccords ont été periurbés pendant
Vinstailation. La présence ds fuite se remarque par des bulles autour
des raccords et connexions. En cas de fulte, fermez le robinet de
I'alimentation en gaz, serrez les raccords, ouvrez le robinet et revérifiez
absence de fuite.

ATTENTION : NE VERIFIEZ JAMAIS UABSENCE DE FUITE AVEC
UNE FLAMME. LORSQUE LE TEST EST TERMINE, ENLEVEZ TOUS
LES RESIDUS.

LA CONDUITE D’ALIMENTATION £N GAZ RATURFL DOIT AVOIR UN
DETENDEUR POUR GAZ NATUREL. LA PRESSION D°ARSIVEE DE CET
APPAREIL DOIT ETBE REDUITE A UN MAXIMUM DE 35,6 om (14 po) ALA
COLONNE D'EAU (0,5 livre / po). LA CONDUITE D'AUMENTATION EN GAZ
DE PETROLE LIQUEFIE (PL/GAZ PROPANE) DOIT AVOIR UN DETENDEUR
GPL. LA PRESSION [VARRIVEE A CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE REDUITE A UN
MAXIMUM DE 35,6 cm (14 po) A LA COLONNE D’EAU (0,5 livre / po).
LF5 PRESSIONS D’ARRIVEE SUPERIEURES A (0,5 livres / po?) PEUVENT
ENDOMMAGER LE DETENDEUR ET LES AUTRES ELEMENTS DU
SYSTEME DE GAZ DE CET APPAREIL ET ENTRAINER UNE FUITE DE GAZ

LA CUISINIERE (suite) .

ta pression d'alimentation en gaz pour vérifier ie détendeur doit &ire

83 de gar peuvezz'i se produire dang yotre mstallatmn et
entramear une situation dangereuse. Les fuifes de'gazpeuventne
. pas étre décelées par P odeur seulement. Les fournisseurs de gaz' :
v&us re{;ammandeﬁt dachieter et dinstalior un détacienr de gaz
approuve UL, Installez-le a’f utilisez-le esnfermemen’i aux
mstmcim;as du fabricant. - 0

d'au moing 2,5 o {1 po) & la colonne deau au-dessus de la pression du
circuit do distribution indiguée sur la plague signalétique. Vérifiez la
nression du systeme d'alimentation de la maison.

1. Uapparedl et son robinet dolvent éire déconneciés du systeme
d’alimentation en gaz lors de tout essal de pression du systéme
a des pressions d'essal supérieures & 3,5 kPa (1/2 Ih/po’) 35
om {13,8 po) & la colonne d’eay.

2. Uapparell doit &tre isolé du systéme d'alimentation en gaz en
fermant son robinet lors de fout essal de pressmn du systéme a
des pressions d’essal égales ou inférleures 4 3,5 kPa (172
Ib/po’s 35 om (13,8 po} & la colonne d'ean.

UN ROBINET D'ARRET DU GAZ DOIT ETRE INSTALLE DANS UN ENDROIT
ACEESSEEL£ SUR LA CONDUITE D'ALIMENTATION EN AMONT DE LA

ISINIERE, POUR QUVRIR ET COUPER UALIMENTATION EN GAZ. La
cuzsrmere doit tre raccordée ay systdme de la maison avec des fuyaux
de raccordement métalliques fiexibles pour appareils 4 gaz. LES ECROUS DU
TUYAU DE RACCORDEMENT NE DOIVENT PAS ETRE INSTALLES DIRECTEMENT
SUR LE FILETAGE DES CONDUITS, LES TUYAUX DE RACCORDEMENT
DOWENT ETRE INSTALLES AVECLES ADAPTATEURS FOURNES.

Le tuyau de raccerdement de {a culsiniére ef 1a canalisation de la maison
utilisés pour racoorder la cuisiniére & Palimentation principale en gaz doivent
dtre propres, exernpls de copeaux métaliiques, roullle, saleté ef fiquide (huile
ou eau}. La salelé, efc., dans les conduites ¢’alimentation peut arriver au
circutt de distribution de 1a culsiniére ef entrainer une panne des soupapes
ou commandes et colmater les orifices des brileurs et de la veflleuse.

Utilisez toujours un tuyau de raccordernent flexible neul. N'utilisez pas
un fuyae fiexible existant.

REMARGUE : Il est recommandé d'utiliser un tuyau de raccordement flexible certifié CSA d’une longuetr maximale de 91,4 cm (36 po) avec une

vaieur nominale de 88 200 B"ﬂiih

Suwez ces nze.ihades pour deplacer i'apparezi

1. Faltes glisser ia cuisiniére en avant pour la dégager du support
antirenversement,
2. Coupez Valimentation en gaz arrivant & Vappareli,

3. Débranchez Valimentation électrique de Fapparell, le cas écheant.

PROCEDER A 'ENTRETIEN DE CET APPAREIL. -

4, Débranchez la conduite d’alimentation en gaz arrivant & "appareil. |

5. Procédez inversement pour la réinstaliation. Si Ia conduite de gaz 4 éé
déconnectée, vérifisz Pabsence de fuile aprés avoir refait la connexion.

6. Pour empécher la cuisinidre de se renverser, fixez-la au sof en falsant coulisser le pied de mise a niveau arrigre dans le support antirenversement.

REMARQUE : Un réparateur qualitié doit débrancher ou rebrancher Falimentation en gaz. § DOIT suivre les instructions d'instaliation fournies
avec Ie tuyau de raccardement pour apparez Is & gaz of avec Pétiguetie d’ avertsssemem fixée 3 celub-ci.

Larsque voire cuts;mere a bescm d'entretien ms de piéces de rechange prenez cuntac’t avec vetm détaillant ou agence s service au‘mﬂsee Vemliez fournir
le numéro de sétie ot le numérs de modéle de la cuisiniére qui se frouvent sur la plague escamotable & antiére de angle supérieur gauche ou
cenire du dosseret,

I Votre cuisiniére peut ne pas éire équipée de certaines caractéristiques mentionnées dans ce mantel. Sennl i




Esm?a 7 Gas de u Doble

PGR FAVGR ﬁﬁﬁRBE ESTE MANiEAL PARA REFERERQM& FUTURA

Este manual esid disefiade para asistirlo en le instalacion y ajustes iniciales de la estufa,

PRECAUCIONES

No levante o mueva fa estula por las maniias de ia puerls, porla
cubleria o por ef protector frasern,

Esta estufa fue disefiada de acusrdo con los requerimienios de
yarias agencias de saquridad y cumple con la temperatura maxima
para armarios de madera de 194°F (30°C). 8i esta estufa se instala
son armarios con fermperaturas de trabajo menores de 194°F (80°G),
- fos mismos pueden descolorarse, deslaminarse o derretirse.,

Cologue fa estufa en un area bien fluminada. No coloque iz estufy
sobre agujeros eh ! pise o en ofras ubicaciones donde esté
expuests a rafagas de viento fuertes. Cualquisr abertura enia
pared detrds de la estufa v en of pise debajo de (a2 estufa deben
seliarse, Asegirese de gue of aire de enfriamiento/ventiiasidn no
s¢ obstruya debajo de la estufa. Nota: NO se debe instalar una
estufa sobre el alformbrado de {a cocipa.

Aviso sobire grandes elevaciones: La polencia del gusmador de
gas que se indica generalmente se aplica & elevaciones de hasta
2.000 pies (600 mj. Es posible que sea necesario reducir la
potencia de jos quemadores en elevacionss mayores para oblener
un funcionamisnte satisfactorio. Un téonico de gas certificado de
su localidad podrd indicarfe si es necesario Facer una reduccion
de potencia.

Instrucciones de puesta a tierra - Este slectrodoméstico viene

equipado-con un enchufe de fres claviias con puesta a tlerra para su
proteccion contra el riesge de chonue eléclrico ¥ debe ser enchufado
directamente en un lomacorriente debidamenta puesto a tierra. No

corte o elimine la clavija de puesta a flerra de este enchufe,

Suministro Eléctrico

{onexion al suministro eléctrico

* La instalacion o reparacidn de esta estufa debe ser realizada dnicamente por personal calificado.

« Lea fas instrucciones de seguridad en 1a guia de uso y cuidado antes de usar la estufa.

* La instalacidn, ajuste, alteracion, servicio, mantenimiento o use inapropiados de la estufa pusde
resultar en leslones graves o dafios a la propledad.

0 TODAS LAS ESTUFAS SE ?BEEEH |
VOLCAR Y CAUSAR LESIONES
PERSONALES. -

« INSTALE LOS DISPOSITIVOS
ANTIVUELCO PROVISTOS CON LA
ESTUFA.

¢ SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
DE INSTALACION.

Sl no se slguen las instrucciones de instalacion provistas, existe el riesgo de
gue ta estuta se vuelaue. £l uso cormecto del disposilivo ANTIVUELCO minimiza
el riesgo de que la estufa SE VUELGUE. Cuando se utitice este dispositivo, el
consumidor aun debe sequir las adverfencias de seguridad indicadas en la
GUIA DE USO Y CUIDADO v evitar usar {4 puerts del horno como peldafio, Las
instrucciones de instalacion son especificas para instalacionss de ia estufa en
paredes o pisos de madera y concreto. Cualguier ofro tipo de material de
construccion requerira el uso de técnicas especiales para filar debidaments
ef soporte ANTIWUELCO al piso o 2 la pared. Bl soporie debe instalarse para
filar el tomille nivelador trasero DEREGHD. Instale ef soporte como se indica
en los pasos Ba o 8b al 12,

CASAS RODANTES

La instalacidn de una estufa disefiada para su'instalacion en casas rodantes
debe hacerse de acuerde con la Horma de Construccidn v Sequridad de
Viviendas Prefabricadas (Manufaclured Home Construction and Safefy
Standard), THulo 24 CFR, Parte 3280 (anteriormente la Norma Federal de
Construcsidn v Segandad te Viviendas Prefabricadas, Titulo 24, Parfe 280 o,
cuando dicha norma no se aplique, con fa Norma de instalacion en Viviendas
Prefabricadas (Standard for Manufactured Home Instaliations) ANSI
AZZS/NFPA BO1A o con los codigos tocales. En Canadé, esta estufa debs
instalarse de acuerdo con la Norma CSA vigente 022.1 del Cadigo
Canadiense de Electricidad, Parte 1y seccion 7240.4.1 ~ Reguerimienios
de Instalacion para Electrodomésticos a Gas en Viviendas Moviles (Norma
CSA CAN/CSA — Z240MHL,

REMOLOUES RECREACIONALES

Lz instalacion de una estufa disefiada para remolques recreacionales
debe hacerse de acuerds con los codigos estatales o cualguier ofro
codigo que se apliue, o, en ausencia ds un codige que se aplique, con a
Norma de Bemolgues Recreacionales (Standard for Becreational Park
Traliers), ANSE AT16.5, Uitima edicion. En Canads, esta estuis debe
instalarse de acuerdo con los requerimientos eléclricos para vehiculos
recreacionales de la Norma CAN/CSA, seccin 240,8.7 (Norma CSA
CAR/CSA ~Serie 7240 BY) y con los requetimientos de instalacion de
equipos y electrodomesticos a gas propano en vehfcules recreacionales
de fa secoion Z240.4 2 (Horma CSA CAN/CSA —Serie 7240 BY),

Esta esfufa requiere un suministro eléctrico de 120V 60 He, de corente altema
de un circulto dedicade puesto a Hierra con un disyuntor de 15 Amp. Vea la
clasificacion en la placa de serie ubicada en la solapa qus se encuentra en la
astuing superior derecha de la parle trasera del protector frasero, Bl circulto
pueds disparar of disyuntor ocasionaimente si se estd usando un fomacorriente
o disyunior de interrupcion del circuito por falla de conexidn a tierra [GFCH.

Cuando se Inslale, esta estufa debe ser pussta a tisrra de acuerdo con
ios codigos locales, o, en ausencia de ellos, con el Cadigo Nacional de
Electricodad ANSUNFPA 70, En Canadd, esta estufa debe instalarse de
acuerdo con la norma C84 vigente $22.1 del Godigo Canadiense de
Electricidad, Parte 1.



Suministro de gas

La instalacion de esia estufa debe hacerse de acuerdo con los codigos
locales, o, en ausencia de elios, con &l Codigs Hacional de Gas, ANS!
7223.1, dltima edicion. En Canadsd, esta estufa debe instalarse de acuerdo
con fa Norma CGA vigente CAN/CGA-B149 - Cddigas de instalacion de
electrodomésticos ¥ equinos a gas, y/o con los codigos locales.

En ia Mancomunidad de Massachussells

Este producto debe ser insiatade por un fontanero o instalador licenciado
e ia Mancomunidad de Massachusselts. Se debs instalar una vélvula
manual de gas de tipo “T” en la fwhetfa de suministro de gas de este
slectrodoméstico. Cuande se use un consclor de gas flexible, ef misme
no debe exceder los fres {3} piea o 38 pﬁ%gadas H1.4 cm}.

L os escapes de gas pueden ocurtir en su sistema y causar una
situacion peligrosa. Pusde que los escapes de gas no pusdarn ser
detectados dnicamente por 2f olor a gas. Los proveedores de gas
recomiendan la adquisicion e instalacion de un deteclor de gas
aprobado por el UL. instélelo v Uselo de acuerdo conlas instrucciones
del falwicante.

LA c&wzxmas AL S&MINESTRG i)E GAS ﬂEBE SER REI&UZABA
POR UN TECNICO 0 INSTALADOR DE ELECTRODOMESTICOS A
GAS CALIFICADO. El instalador debe realizar una prueba de
gscapes de gas de acuerdo con las mstrucciones que se
indican o paso 6.

Apliquse un liguido de deteccidn de escapes no cotrosivo en todas fas
conexiones y junias entre Iz vilvula de cierre del gas v la estufa, incluya
las conexiones y juntas de gas de la estufa si fas mismas se movieron
durante ia instalacion. Verifique los escapes! i aparecen burbujas
alrededor de las conaxiones y juntas significa que hay un escape. 51 hay
un escape de gas, cierre la valvula de clerre de la tuberia de gas, apriele
fas conexiones, abra la valvula y vuelva a realizar la prusba.

ATENCION: NUNCA VERIFIQUE LOS ESCAPES CON UNA
LLAMA, CUANDO TERMINE LA VERIFICACION, LIMPIE TODOS
LOS RESIDUOS.

LA TUBERIA DE SUMINISTRO DE GAS NATURAL DEBE TENER UN REGULADOR
DE SERVICIO DE GAS NATURAL. LA PRESION DEL SUMINISTRO DE GAS A
ESTA ESTUFA NO DEBE EXCEDER LAS 14 PULGADAS (C.DA) (0,5 LBS/
PULG. LA TUBERIA DE GAS DE PETROLEG LIQUIDO (LP)/PROPANO DEBE
TENER UN REGULADOR DE PRESION DE GAS LP. LA PRESION DEL
SUMINISTRO DE GAS A ESTA ESTUFA DEBE SER REDUCIDA A UN MAXIMO
DE 14 PULGADAS (C.D.A) (0,5 LBS/PULG.Y. S| LA PRESION EXCEDE LAS
0,5 LBS./PULG, SE PUEDE DANAR EL REGULADOR DE PRESION DEL
FLECTRODOMESTICG Y OTROS COMPONENTES DE GAS Y PUEDE
RESULTAR EN UN ESCAPE DE GAS.

La presion de! suministro de gas para probar ef regulador debe ser de
par lo menos 1 pulgada c.d.a. por encima de fa presion del colector que
se indica en la placa de serie.

Verifique la presién del sistema de tuberias del hogar

1. B electrodoméstico y su valvula individual de cierre deben
estar desconectados del sistema de tuberias de suministro de
gas durante cualquier prueba de presion de dicho sisterma que
exceda la 1/2 Ib/pulg.’ (3,5 kPa) (13.8 pulg. cda).

2. B glectrodoméstico debs estar alsiado del sisterna de fubettas
de suministro de gas cerrando la valvala individuai de clemre
manual durante cualguier prueba de presion de dicho sistema a
presicnes equivalentes o menores de 1/2 ib/pulg.” (3.5 kPa)
{13,8 pulg. c.d.al.

SE DEBE INSTALAR UNA VALVULA DE CIERRE DEL GAS EN UNA
UBICACION ACCESIBLE DE LA TUBERIA DE SUMINISTRO POR FUERA DE
LA ESTUFA PARA ABRIR Y CERRAR EL SUMINISTRO DE GAS. La estufa
debe conectarse a la tuberia de hogar con coneclores de metal fiexibles
para electrodomésticos a gas. LAS TUERCAS DE LOS CONECTORES NO
DEREN CONECTARSE DIRECTAMENTE SOBRE LA ROSCA DE LA TUBERIA.
{.0S CONECTORES DEBEN INSTALARSE CON LOS ADAPTADORES
PROPORCIONADOS CON EL CONECTOR,

La tuberia del hogar yo ef canecior de la estufa que se ulilice para
conectar 1z estufa al suministro principal de gas debe estar libre de
viruias de metal, dxido, sucio y lguido {acelte o aguaj. £l sucio, efc. en
las iuberias de suministro pusden llegar at colector v causar danos a ias
valvidas o contioies de gas y fapar los quemadores /o los arificios piloto.

Slampre atilice un conector fiexible nuevo, No use coneclores flewibles
existentes.

NOTA: Se recemienda utilizar un conector flexible certificado por ta C8A de menos de 36”7 (81,4 am) eon una ca;:acmad de 88,200 BYU/HR.

Siga los siguientes procedimientos para desinstalar la estufa para
SETVICION

1. Deslice Iz estufa hacia adelante para desenganchatia del soporte antivaslos.

2. Cierre of suminisiro de gas a la sstufa.

3. Desconacte 8 suminisiro eléctrics a 1z estufa si lo Hene.

4. Desconecte ia tuberia de suminisire de gas 4 la estufa.

5. invierta el proceso para reinstalar la estufa. Si se desconect la tuberia
de gas, verifigue fos escapes de gas despuss de volver a realizar fa conexion.

6. Para evitar que i estufa se vuelue accidentaliments, fa misma debe asegurarse al piso deslizando i e torniflo nivelader traserc en el soporte antivusico

BESGG&EE}"E EL SUMN&S?RQ FLECTRICO ANTES DE
REPARAR EL ELECTRODOMESTICD.

NOTA: La desconexion y reconexion del suministro de gas debe ser realizade por un técnico de servicio calificade. El tecnice de servicic DEBE sequir
las instrueciones de instalacion pmgmrcmnadas con el conector del electrodomsstico a ga,s ycon la etz{gu&ta de advertencia que preseﬁta gl conector

INFORMACION SOBRE LOS

cusndo su estufa requiera reparacion o el reemp!azs Qe psezas pangase en cﬁniamﬁ coh sk dlstr;batdor ] agerzc a de servicio auiunzacia Par ?avm
indigue los nimeros de modelo y de serie completos gue se encuentran en la solapa ubicada en la esquina superior izquierda de la parie trasera del
protecior trasero.

EES posible que esta estufa no venga equipada con todas las caracteristicas que se indican en este manual.




Combustibis Bullding Walls/
HMurs en matériaay combuslibles/
Paredes combustibles de 12 viviends

Gombustible Wall Gabinets/
Armpives de colsine en
matériaux combustibies/
Armaring de pared combustibie

M“

13" {33 om)} Max. Depth of
cabinets ahove cookiop/

A e ———— e /?m!uﬁdsur max., des armoires
- S : : 3 / au-tessus de Papparell : 33 om {13 pol/
Sl 307 (76.2 om) Min, i Profundidatl méx. de los armarios

= | sobre iz cublerta: 13" (3 cm)

| a0 76.2.0m) Min.

18" {457 gm) !ﬂm

@ (& om} Clearance between adiazent
combaslibie and the back sides of the
range below the cooking surfacs/
Dégagement entre les matériaux
combustibles adiscents of Parridre
de ia cuisiniive en dessous de la
/ surface e cuisson : 0 om {0 poucs)

Espacio enire ias superficies
combustibles adyacentes y el iado
traserc de le estufa por debajo de
ta superficie de coscibn: 07 (0 om).

s |
pmustbefiushor = I

e i

* Conk

3* (7.6 cmj) Miin. Both sides of stove/

o % % pr) MiN. Dégagemsnt minimum
m} T b g g%ﬂ sur les deux clitbs de

 gbove the countertop/ || 36" {grac i jes ek
La table de Guisson doit étre & niveay ‘ e T8 {3 poy
ou au-diessis du plan de travail/ ' | lados de Ia esiia
Lz cublertn debe estar alras | | ; . "
o porengima de la encimera, || 3_ Pt \
} f S P Iy Combustible Wall Cabinets/
EIE G P Armoires de cuisine en
i - L e - matbriaux combustibles/
,M.:{ij g L Axmarios de pared combustible.
i

T

v

HOTE: Figure may noi be representative of actual unit./REMARGUE | Ulllestration peut ne pas présenter Papparel] actuel /HoTA: La
figura pueds no ser exacia a Ia unidad,

CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS

Range may e instalied with zero inches clearance adjacent {o (against) combustible construction at the rear and on the sides below the cookiop.
For complete information in regard to the installation of wall cabinets above the range and clearances to combustible wall above the cooking
fop see the instailation drawings. For SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS do not install 2 range In any combustible cabinefry which is not i accord with
the instalialion drawings.

* NOTE: 30 inch {76.2 om) dimension between cooking top and wall cabine! shown on illustration does not apply {o rangas with an slevated
oven or microwave. The installation instructions of the elevated oven will specily the minimum accaplable dimension betwaen the cooktop
and elevated oven. The 30 inch (76.2 cm) dimension may be reduced fo not less than 24 inches (81 cm) when the wall cabinets in a domestic
home are profected with fireproot materials in accordance with American Natlonat Standards - National Fuel Gas Gode or in mobile homes
when they are profecied with fireproof materials in accordance with the Federal Standard for Mobiie Home Construction and Safety,

To eliminate the risk of burns or fire by reaching over heated surface units, cabinet storage space located above the surface units should be
avoided, If cabinet storage is to be provided, the risk can be reduced by installing a range hood that projects horizontally a misimum of 5
inches {13 cm) hevongd the hottom of the cabinets
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DEGAGFMENTS

La coisinigre peut élre instaliée avec un dégagemant nul contre des matériaux combustibles & Farriére ef sur Iss cités en dessoaus de fa table
de culsson. Pour des renseignemants complets concernant Pinstaliafion des armoires au-dessus de iz cuisiniers st les dégagements aux
parals combustibles au-tessus de la surface de cuisson, consulier las schémas sur Uinsiafiation. Pour des RAISONS DE SECURITE, niinstallez
pas une cuisiniere dans des armoires en materiaux combustibles non conformes aux schémas de Finstallation.

* REMARQUE : La dimension de 76,2 cm (30 po} entre la surface de cuisson et les armoires murales présentges sur Villustration ne concermns pas fes
cuisiniéres avec ur four surélevé ou un ricro-ondes. Les instructions d'installation du four suréievé précisent la dimension minimale acceptable
entre fa surface de cuisson et e four surélevé. La dimension de 76,2 om {30 pol peut étre réduiie 4 pas mains de 81 cm (24 po} lorsgue les armoires
murates d'une résidence sont protégées par des materiaux ighifuges conformément aux normes de PAmerican National Standards — Nabional Fuel
Gas Gode (Code naticnal des combustibles gazeux), ou lorsque les armoires murales d'une maison mobile sont protégéss par des matériauy
ignifuges selon la norme fédérale : Mobile Home canstnuction ant Safely (norme de sécurité et de construction des maisons mobiles).

Pour éliminer le risque de brilure ou incendie, en passant la main au-dessus des éléments de surface chaufiés, espace de rangement dans les
armoires siluéss au-dessus des éléments de surface doit 8lre evité, 81 une armoire de rangement existe, le risgue peut 8ire réduit en installant
une hotle d’extraction qui dépasse horzontalement d’un minimurm de 13 om (5 po) de ia pariie inférieure des armiolres,

DIMENSIONES DE LOS ESPACIOS DE DESPEJE

Esta estufa se puede instalar sin espacios de despeje contra superficies combustibies en la parte trasera v a los costados de la misma por
debajo de la cubierta. Para obtener informacion completa sobre {2 instalacion de los armarios sobre fa cublerta v los espacios de despeje
para lag paredes combustibles sabre la cublerta vea las figuras de instalacion. Por RAZONES DE SEGURIDAD, no instale una estufa en ninguna
ubicacion con armarios combustibles que no concuerden con fas figuras de instalacidn.

* NOTA: Bl despeje de 30 pulgadas (76,2 cm} enire [a cublerta de coccldn v el armario que se muestra an {a figura no se aplica @ ias estufas
con hornos elevados o a los microondas. Las insirucciones de instalacién del horno slevado especificaran el espacio minimo entre [a cubleria
¥ ol herne elevado. £l despeje de 30 puigadas (76,2 om) puede ser reducido a no menos de 24 pulgadas (61 cm) cuande los armarics de! hogar
estan protegidos con materiales a prueba de fuego de acuerde con las Normas Nacionales de Fstados Unidos (ANS} v &f Codigo Nacionat de Gas
o en las casas rodantes cuando las mismas estan protegidas con materiales a prueba de Tuego de acuerdo con la Norma Federal de Construccidn
y Seguridad de Viviendas Mdviles.

Para eliminar el riesgo de quemnaduras o de incendios cuando se intenta alcanzar algin objeto sobre los slementos superiores, evile almacenar
articulos en los armarios gue estdn sobre iz estufa. §i se instala un armario sobre fa cubleria, se puede reducir of riesgo Instalando una campana
de ventilacién que se proyects horizontalmente en un minimo de § pulgadas (13 omy mds allé de la base de los armarios.

THIS PRODUCT SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED BELOW VENTILATION TYPE HOOD SYSTEM THAT DIRECTS AR IN A DOWNWARD DIRECTION,

THESE SYSTEMS MAY CAUSE IGNITION ANE COMBUSTION PROBLEMS WITH THE GAS BURNERS RESULTING IN PERSONAL INJURY AND MAY
EFFECT THE COOKING PERFORMANCE OF THE UNIT.

NOTE: THE FIGURE MAY NOT ACCURATELY REPRESENT YOUR RANGE COOKTOP; HOWEVER, THIS WARNING APPLIES TG ALL GAS GGE}K!M{*:
PRODUCTS.

CE PRODUIT HE DOIT PAS ETRE INSTALLE SOUS UNE HOTTE D'EXTRACTION QU3 RENE?’Q?-E AR VERS LE BAS.

CES SYSTEMES PEUVENT ENTRAINER DES PROBLEMES DINFLAMMATION ET DE COMBUSTION AVEC LES BROLEURS
A GAZ, ENTRAINANT DES BLESSURES ET RISQUANT [’AFFECTER LA PERFORMANCE DE CUISSON DE UAPPAREIL.,

REMARQUE : UILLUSTRATION PEUT NE PAS REPRESENTER PRECISEMENT LA TABLE DE CUISSON DE VOTRE
INIERE; CEPENDANT, CET AVERTISSEMENT CONCERKE TOUS LES APPAREILS DE CUISSON A GAZ.

ESTE PRODUCTO NO SE DEBE INSTALAR DEBAMY DE SISTEMAS DE CAMPANAS DE VENTILACION QUE DIBIJANEL
FLULIO DE AIRE HAGIA ABAJO.

ESTOS SISTEMAS PUEDEN CAUSAR PROBLEWMAS DE ENCENDIDO Y DE COMBUSTION DE LOS QUEMADURES, LO
QUE PUEDE BESULTAR EN LESIONES PERSONALES Y AFECTAR EL RENDIMIENTO DE LA COCCION DE LA UNIDAD,

NOTA: LA FIGURA PUEDE NO REPRESENTAR CON EXACTITUD SU CUBIERTA. SIN EMBARGO, ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE
APLICA A TODOS LOS PRODUCTOS DE COCCION A GAS.




Height may vary sightly degenting upon
laveling leg adisstment

La hactewr et varfer Iégérement seien
ie réglage das pleds de mise & niveay,

La altura pueds varlar levemente
dependiendt del afuste de los fornilios
niveladores.

* Exetuding handie. Dimenston given is from walf io frant
of pven door, and will vary based on electric oulle!
recaptacte instaliation.

* Sang fa poignée, La dimension donnée est cefle du mur
vant oo ia porfe du four et variers selon Finstaltation
de fa prise g8 cosrant.

“Ho nciave {n manifa Las dimensiongs moshadas son
desde fa pared hasta fa parte defantera de fa pueria def
harne, y variardn dependiendn de la instata
Iamacerriente.

**Note: Gas lines and slectricsl plugs MUST be Instalied
within 2?10 shaded area fo sususe prover aigriment of this
oven with your cabingls.

= Remarque | Les condulfes de gar £t fes prises
Sleciriouies DONVENT Bire imstallées dans i zone ombrée
pour assurer Iz bon alignement de ce Tour avec les
armoires,

>*Nota: Las fuberias de gas ¥ fos enchufes siéeticos
DFBFN ser Instataddos dentro def drog sombreatds pars
rar & alineamianto corvectn del Borno con respecio
armaries.

Dégagement pour détendeur.
Desgejs para of roguistior do presitn,

I e e LT 10

& Burner/
Briiteur/
Guemador

*Nade: Drilf on cenferfine T 174 inches from rear wall for gas supply fine,

*Remargue ; Percez ur frou sur la Ngne cerirale 2 318 om (1-1/4 po} du mur
arrfere pour fe passage de la condufte d'alimentation e gaz.

Hinta: Tatadite W agujers & fa linea central 2 1 147 (3,18 om) de f2 pared
trasera para la fuberia de suminisiro de gas.

4 Burnar/
Britlour/
Quemador

120 Voit Grounded Elackical Oublet in this arse Jutlet
RAIST e Hush. Holhing lovated in shaded area can exfend
mare than 2° from wall or range will nof stice all the way
Back./Frise dientrigye de 120 voils 2 mifse & i ferre
dans cedie zone. La prise DOIT éire en afffeavement. Rien
dans cefls zone omirée ne peut 556 fa plys de 57
£ (2 po} gy mur o de fa cush Iz cuisiniorg
ne poura Blre poussée jusquay fond /B! fomacordente de
120 ¥ puesto a tierra en esta drea DEBE estar nivelado.
Hade de fo que 8318 ublcado en o drea sombreads puede
axendarse mds de 27 15,08 o) de fa pared ¢ op Ix osfifg
10 5e deslizard completamente hasta afrds.

Iaporiante: Debido a las mejoras continuas del producto, Mayleg se reserva & derecho de camblar fas especificacion

instructions di

3

s ars provided for planning

éoification
e falre des

Toies, ¢

nplale

dimens o0t four

DeS OLE G COmMm

nification

i aviso provic. Las sspecificaciones timensionaes ¢o sioparcionan para propdsitos de

planificacion (nicaments. Para obtener los detalles complefos, vea fas instrusciones de instalacion que acompafian 2 cata producto antes de selecclonar ios armarios, hacer los cortes 0 comenzar la instalacion.



Adaptoe/
Adaptateur/

on:5 Burner only. Adaptor/
Cuisiniére 3 5 brifeurs % Adaptatewy!
setfement/En una Adﬁg%ﬁﬂr

- Shpsbootf
Valve/

Robinet
W anslf

Floxibie i?mmcﬁm’

Yahyyls do ;
Toyau deraccordementy L cieme '
i Gonetbor flexible Teww 172" (12.7mm)
Included /Compris /Se Inclave. Not Included /Non inclus./Ho se Tools Needed./Outils nécessaires./
incluye. Herramientas Necesarias.

if you have LP (propane) find instructions and
parts in kit on rear of range below regulator./

Dans le cas de GPL (propane), les instructions

et les pigces se trouvent dans un nécessaire 2
Varriére de ia cuisiniére sous le détendeur./

$i cuenta con un suministro de gas LP

{propano), puede encontrar instrucciones y un

kit de piezas en la parte trasera de la estufa
debajo del regulador.

Tisrn off gas supply shut-off valve./Fermez le robinet de Palimentation
en gaz.fCierve la valvula de clerre def gas.

Regulator/ »‘\ e 5
| Detenten | Shul-0ff Valve
“ y Robinetd'arst/
Valvula de Gigtre.

; Adaptor
i Adaptateur/ -
| -Adapdator’ -

Flexible Connsctor
Tayay de raccordement/
Gonegior flexible

Turn off main gas vaive at meter./Fermez le robinet principal au aiveau Only qualified personne! should install range. Must be installed in

dis compteur./Clerre la vilvula de gas en of medidor, accordance with local cedes. See instrustions in froat of this manuat/
Seui du personnel gualifié doit nstalier la culsiniére. Elle dolt ére instalide
selon les codes losamx. Yoyer les instructions au début de ce manuel/
L.a estufa solo debe ser nstalada por personal calificado, La estufa debe
instalarse de acuerde con jos oddigos locales. Vea las instrucciones en
{a parte delanters de este manual,



Tirn on gas supply shut-off valve /Ouvrez le robinet de I'alimentation en
gaz./Abra la valvula de clerre del gas.

Turn on main gas vaive at meter/Ouvrez le robinet principal au niveau
du compteur./Abra la valvula de gas en ¢l medidor,

Check ali gas connection joints and fitlings for leaks with a non-comrosive
feak detection fiuid, then wipe off./Vérifiez Pabsence de fuite & fous les
raccordements de gaz avee un iguide de détection des fuites non comosi,
pus essuyerz-le/Verifigue todas las conexiones v lutas del suministro de
aas a la estufa usando un liguide de deteccitn de escapes ne corrosiio
pata asegurarse de que no hayan escapes. Limpie el liquido cuando
haya terminade.

el T
. Mﬂ"‘f% E
15146 {24 - ww‘”q BFE6" (B
from edye ot ranged 1 . - from edge of range/
24 {15716 poy e b 244mm (¥5/16-pad du
bord de:latulsiniared. - bord e Ta cufsinidre,
157167 (24w desde & 15/16” (24 ) desde ¢
Borde de lzezinda borde de la estufa

Drifl 1/8” (3mm holes). Mount ANTH-TIP racket to wall or fioor with 2 screws./
Percez des trous de 178 po (3 mim). Instatiex le support ANTIRENVERSERENT
@y ou au sol avec deux vis./Taladre agujeros de 1/8” (3 mmy). Instale
¢l soporie ANTIWUELLD en la pared o en ef piso usande 2 fomilles.

Adjust legs./Ajustez les pieds./Ajuste los tornllios niveladores.,

/

?ﬂe{ﬁb‘i\\

;M’(‘M:‘ |
™
n e 1B/ (28}
o " from edge of vangef
du bord de o culsiniere/ ©
desde of borde de is esiula

Drill holes as required. Mount ANTI-TIP bracket to foor with 2 soncrete
screws (not provided)./Percez des trous selon le besol. lnstallez e
support ANTIRENVERSEMENT au sof avec deux vis & héton (non
fournies)./ Taladre los agujeros que necesite. Instale ef soporie
ANTIVUELCD en ol piso usando 2 tornitios para concreto (no
proporeionados).



120w 15amp/ 120VIE N 120Y 15 Ampl
Ganadian Canada Canadiense

insert plug into grounded outlel./insérez Ia fiche dans laprise mise 3 la
terre./Conecte ef enchufe en un tomacerrients puesto a terra,

Slide stove inio posilion./Poussez Vappareil en place./Deslice Iz estifa
a syt lngar definitive.

Make sure flexible connector and electrical cord are not bent./Assurez-
vous que ke tuyan de raccordement flexible ot te corden élecirigue ne

sont pas pliés./Asegivese de que ef conector flexible v of corddn
eléctrico no esién doblados.

Cheolk leg posttion in bracket./Vérifiez la position du pled dans ke support./
Verifigue la posicion del tornilie nivelador en ef seporte.
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Yellow Gotostep
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Check flame height and colon/Vérifler Ia hautsur ot lo conleur de la
flanume Nevifigue Iz allara v of eolor de i Hlama,

Biue fifling Go to step

Flamme hleue Passer & |'étape [EIE
s soutevant

Az que se Vays 2l paso

sapara del quemader

Cheek for distinct inner blue Bame Varifier que fa flanme présents un odne
intériewr blsy bien précis./Verifigue que ol interior de 1a Hama sea azul

Adiust by opening air shulier/Ajustez en ouvrant Voblurateur d'air)/
Ajuste abriends ef obturader,

Adiust by closing alr shulier./Ajustez en fermani Pebliratewr d'aln/
Ajuste cetrande el obturador,
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Remove rear hurner knob./Enievez Iz boufon
dus hrBlmy arviére./fetire 1a porills de!

guemader trasero,

Remove spill paskel/Endever lo joint anti-
débordement./Retire i unta de derrames.

Rolate a5 necesary./Tournez ax besoin./
&ire si es nocesario.



